

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION TWO

Laura Owens,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

Clayton Echard,

Respondent/Appellee.

Case No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0315 FC

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. FC2023-052114

Judge Julie A. Mata

## **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

David S. Gingras, #021097

**Gingras Law Office, PLLC**

4802 E. Ray Road, #23-271

Phoenix, AZ 85044

Tel.: (480) 264-1400

[David@GingrasLaw.com](mailto:David@GingrasLaw.com)

Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant

Laura Owens

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PREFACE.....	1
II. DISCUSSION .....	7
A. Issue 1 – Rule 26 .....	9
i. Laura <u>Was</u> Sanctioned Under Rule 26, But Even If She Was Not, The Safe Harbor Still Protects Her .....	10
B. Issue 2 – Structural Error .....	20
i. Structural Error Applies In Family Court .....	21
C. Issues 3 & 4 – The Court Erred By Awarding Fees Awarded Under Other Authority.....	30
D. Issue 5 – Laura Is Entitled To Fees .....	38
III. CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.W. v. L.M.Y.</i> , 457 P.3d 216 (Kan. App. 2020) .....	29
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 114 Ariz. 282 (Ariz. 1977).....	23
<i>Crackel v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 92 P. 3d 882 (App. 2004).....	39
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 227 Ariz. 403 (App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Holgate v. Baldwin</i> , 425 F.3d 671 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Dependency of A.N.G.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 789 (Wash.App. 2020).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Carlsson</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 281 (Cal.App. 2008) .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of DePriest</i> , 422 P.3d 687 (Kan. App. 2018).....	29
<i>Caranchini v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 97 F.4th 1099 (8th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Marchese v. Aebersold</i> , 530 S.W.3d 441 (Ky. 2017).....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 260 Mich. App. 315 (Mich.App. 2004) .....	28
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 204 Ariz. 534 (Ariz. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 208 Ariz. 340 (Ariz. 2004) .....	22
<i>State v. West</i> , 168 Ohio St. 3d 605 (Ohio 2022).....	22
<i>Tumacacori Mission Land Dev., Ltd. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 231 Ariz. 517 (App. 2013).....	8
<i>Walworth County HHS v. Roberta W.</i> , 2008 Wisc. App. LEXIS 879 (Wisc.App. 2008).....	28
<i>Weaver v. Weaver</i> , 131 Ariz. 586 (Ariz. 1982).....	10

### Rules/Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	34
Ariz. R. Fam. L.P. 35(a)(1) .....	12
Ariz. R. Fam. L.P. 26 .....	<i>passim</i>

A.R.S. § 25-324 .....	36
A.R.S. § 25-415.....	37
A.R.S. § 25-801 .....	10
A.R.S. § 25-809(G).....	37
A.R.S. §§ 25-324.....	31
